

No. 05-1342

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

LINDA A. WATTERS, in her official capacity as
Commissioner of the Michigan Office of
Financial and Insurance Services,
Petitioner,

v.

WACHOVIA BANK, N.A., and
WACHOVIA MORTGAGE CORPORATION,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

**BRIEF OF CHARLES W. TURNBAUGH,
COMMISSIONER OF FINANCIAL REGULATION FOR
THE STATE OF MARYLAND, *et al.*
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER LINDA A. WATTERS**

J. JOSEPH CURRAN, JR.
Attorney General of Maryland

Keith R. Fisher*
Special Assistant
Attorney General for the
State of Maryland
Michigan State University
College of Law
334 Law College Building
East Lansing, Michigan 48824
(517) 432-6974

Steven M. Sullivan
Solicitor General
Office of the Attorney General
200 St. Paul Place, 20th Floor
Baltimore, Maryland 21202

Jonathan R. Krasnoff
Thomas L. Gounaris
Christopher J. Young
Assistant Attorneys General
500 North Calvert Street,
Suite 406
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
(410) 230-6123

* *Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	12
I. THE TENTH AMENDMENT BARS ADMINISTRATIVE PREEMPTION WHERE A FEDERAL AGENCY ACTS WITHOUT EXPRESS STATUTORY AUTHORITY OR OTHER CLEAR MANIFESTATION OF CONGRESSIONAL INTENT TO PREEMPT	12
II. IN CASES INVOLVING AGENCY PREEMPTION, THE TENTH AMENDMENT ELEVATES THE PRESUMPTION AGAINST PREEMPTION TO REQUIRE UNMISTAKABLY CLEAR EVIDENCE THAT CONGRESS HAS GIVEN THE AGENCY POWER TO PREEMPT	19
III. UNDER <i>GARCIA</i> 'S POLITICAL PROCESS SAFEGUARDS APPROACH TO THE TENTH AMENDMENT, THE OCC REGULATIONS CANNOT QUALIFY AS THE SUPREME LAW OF THE LAND	24
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson Nat’l Bank v. Lueckett</i> , 321 U.S. 233 (1944)	7
<i>Atascadero State Hospital v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985)	22
<i>Atherton v. FDIC</i> , 519 U.S. 213 (1997)	7
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosiences, LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005)	20
<i>Beneficial Nat’l Bank v. Anderson</i> , 539 U.S. 1 (2003)	8
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	29
<i>Chevron U.S.A. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	4, 24
<i>Chicago Title & Trust Co. v. Forty-One Thirty-Six Wilcox Bldg. Corp.</i> , 302 U.S. 120 (1937)	15
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	29
<i>Cort v. Ash</i> , 422 U.S. 66 (1975)	5
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993)	21
<i>CTS Corp. v. Dynamics Corp. of America</i> , 481 U.S. 69 (1987)	5
<i>Dole Food Corp. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003)	4
<i>EEOC v. Wyoming</i> , 460 U.S. 226 (1983)	17

<i>FERC v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982)	17
<i>First Nat'l Bank in St. Louis v. Missouri</i> , 263 U.S. 640 (1924)	7
<i>Flagg v. Yonkers Sav. & Loan Ass'n</i> , 396 F.3d 178, (2d Cir. 2005)	23
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metropolitan Transit Authority</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	11, 22
<i>Hillsborough County v. Automated Medical Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985)	25
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass'n</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981)	21
<i>Hopkins Federal Savings & Loan Ass'n v. Cleary</i> , 296 U.S. 315 (1935)	10, 15, 16, 19
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	25, 29
<i>Lewis v. BT Inv. Managers, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 27 (1980)	3
<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986)	25
<i>Marquette Nat'l Bank v. First of Omaha Serv. Corp.</i> , 439 U.S. 299 (1978)	8
<i>McClellan v. Chipman</i> , 164 U.S. 347 (1896)	7
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	5, 20

<i>Metropolitan Washington Airports Authority v. Citizens for the Abatement of Aircraft Noise</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991)	29
<i>Missouri, K. & T. R. Co. v. Haber</i> , 169 U. S. 613 (1898)....	21
<i>National Bank v. Commonwealth of Kentucky</i> , 76 U.S. (9 Wall.) 353 (1870)	7
<i>National City Bank of Indiana v. Turnbaugh</i> , __ F.3d __, 2006 WL 2294843 (4 th Cir., Aug. 10, 2006)	2, 17
<i>Nationsbank of North Carolina, N.A. v. Variable Annuity Life Ins. Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 251 (1995)	6
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932)	17
<i>New York v. FCC</i> , 486 U.S. 57 (1988)	25
<i>New York State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995)	20
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S.144 (1992)	13, 21
<i>Northeast Bancorp v. Board of Governors</i> , 472 U.S. 159 (1985)	17
<i>Oregon Ry. & Navigation Co. v. Oregonian Ry. Co.</i> , 130 U.S. 1 (1889)	5
<i>O’Melveny & Myers v. FDIC</i> , 512 U.S. 79 (1994)	7
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	13, 21
<i>Raygor v. Regents of Univ. of Minnesota</i> , 534 U.S. 533 (2002)	22

<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947)	5, 10, 20
<i>Santa Fe Indus., Inc. v. Green</i> , 430 U.S. 462 (1977)	5
<i>Sinnot v. Davenport</i> , 63 U.S. (22 How.) 227 (1859)	21
<i>Smiley v. Citibank</i> , 517 U.S. 335 (1996)	25
<i>SPGGC, LLC v. Ayotte</i> , ___ F. Supp.2d ___, 2006 WL 2165672 (D.N.H. Aug. 1, 2006)	8
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995) .	13
<i>Union Brokerage Co. v. Jensen</i> , 322 U.S. 208 (1944)	5
<i>United States v. Bestfoods</i> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998)	4
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	13, 21
<i>Wachovia Bank, N.A. v. Burke</i> , 414 F.3d 305 (2d Cir. 2005), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , No. 05-431 (U.S. Sept. 30, 2005)	2
<i>Wachovia Bank, N.A. v. Watters</i> , 431 F.3d 555 (6th Cir. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Boutris</i> , 419 F.3d 949 (9 th Cir. 2005)	2
<i>Will v. Michigan Dept. of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58(1989)	22
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971)	7

Statutes

12 U.S.C. § 24 (Seventh) 5

12 U.S.C. § 36 7, 18

12 U.S.C. § 85 6, 8

12 U.S.C. § 92a 7

12 U.S.C. § 214c 7

12 U.S.C. § 1846 18

Bank Holding Company Act 18

Riegle-Neal Interstate Banking and Branching Efficiency
Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-328, 108 Stat. 2338 (1994) . 18

Regulations

12 C.F.R. § 7.2000(b) 1, 7

12 C.F.R. § 7.4000 1, 4

12 C.F.R. § 7.4006 1, 3

12 C.F.R. § 7.4008 1, 3

12 C.F.R. § 7.4009 4

12 C.F.R. § 34.4 1, 4

Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation, Interstate Banking; Federal Interest Rate Authority: Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 70 Fed. Reg. 60019 (Oct. 14, 2005)	8
Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation, Petition for Rulemaking to Preempt Certain State Laws: Notice of Public Hearing, 70 Fed. Reg. 13413 (Mar. 21, 2005)	8
Office of the Comptroller of the Currency, Financial Subsidiaries and Operating Subsidiaries, 65 Fed. Reg. 12905 (March 10, 2000)	6
Office of the Comptroller of the Currency, Investment Securities; Bank Activities and Operations; Leasing, 66 Fed. Reg. 34784 (July 2, 2001)	6
Office of the Comptroller of the Currency, Bank Activities and Operations; Real Estate Lending and Appraisals, 69 Fed. Reg. 1904 (Jan. 7, 2004)	<i>passim</i>
Office of the Comptroller of the Currency, Bank Activities and Operations, 69 Fed. Reg. 1895 (Jan. 7, 2004) ...	<i>passim</i>
Office of the Comptroller of the Currency, Rules, Policies, and Procedures for Corporate Activities, 61 Fed. Reg. 60342 (Nov. 26, 1996)	6

Other Authorities

BUSH TASK GROUP REPORT ON REGULATION OF FINANCIAL SERVICES: BLUE PRINT FOR REFORM (PART 1): HEARINGS BEFORE A SUBCOMM. OF THE HOUSE COM. ON GOV'T OPERATIONS, 99 TH CONG., 43-44, 46 (1984)	17
THE RECORDS OF THE FEDERAL CONVENTION OF 1787, at 164 (Max Farrand ed., 1911)	27
LOUIS FISHER, THE POLITICS OF SHARED POWER: CONGRESS AND THE EXECUTIVE (1981)	20
Henry J. Friendly, <i>Federalism: A Forward</i> , 86 YALE L.J. 1019 (1977)	13
H.R. REP. NO. 103-651, at 53 (Conf. Rep.) (1994), <i>reprinted in</i> 1994 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2068, 2074	12, 19
James Madison, <i>Notes on the Constitutional Convention</i> .	27
S. REP. NO. 1095, 84th Cong. 2d Sess., pt. 2, at 5 (1956) .	18
Mark Tushnet, <i>Globalization and Federalism in a Post-Printz World</i> , 36 TULSA L.J. 11, 27-28 (2000)	21

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 4, cl. 1	28
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 4, cl. 2	28
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 6, cl. 1	28

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 7	11, 25, 26, 27, 30
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 7, cl. 3	27
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 9.	14
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 9, cl. 7	28
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 10.	14
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 10, cl.1	28
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 2	25
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 2, cl. 2	28
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 3	28
U.S. CONST. art. III, § 2, cl. 1	28
U.S. CONST. art. III, § 2, cl. 3	28
U.S. CONST. art. IV, § 1	28
U.S. CONST. art. V	25
U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 2.	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. art. VII	25
U.S. CONST. amend. X.	<i>passim</i>
